Traffic chaos outside Hamidia Hospital

- 'No Parking' zone turns into a vehicle hub
- Ambulance movement disrupted

Bhopal: Traffic conditions outside Hamidia Hospital, one of Bhopal's largest and busiest government medical institutions, have reached a breaking point. What's supposed to be a 'No Parking' zone right in front of the hospital gate has now turned of the hospital gate has now turned into a cluttered mess of haphazardly parked vehicles, creating major difficulties for pedestrians and patients

The situation has become so dire that even ambulances are struggling to enter the hospital premises—posing a serious threat to emergency patients who require immediate

Adding fuel to the fire is a famous tea stall located along the same stretch of road. It draws massive footfall throughout the day, further crowding the already congested



space and blocking a significant

portion of the street.

Every day, thousands of patients and their families, many from distant regions, come to Hamidia Hospital in search of treatment and hope. But the utter lack of traffic discipline outside the facility often shatters that hope. From the main entrance to the surrounding roads, unauthorized parking by private vehicles and auto-rickshaws has virtu-

ally taken over the area.

This is despite clear 'No Parking' signs prominently displayed throughout the vicinity. Drivers, however, continue to ignore the rules, leaving their vehicles wherever they please. As a result, the roads narrow considerably, leading to long

The brunt of this chaos is borne by patients in urgent need of medical attention. Ambulances caught in traffic frequently fail to reach the hospital on time, sometimes with life-threatening consequences. Pedestrians, especially elderly people and women, find it extremely difficult and dangerous to cross the road, having to navigate through tight

spaces between parked vehicles.

Locals and shopkeepers confirm that the problem has been escalating over time. What started with an occasional illegally parked vehicle has now become a rampant issue. Many drivers even abandon their cars in the middle of the road, bringing traffic to a complete standstill. It's a clear indication that traffic rules are being openly flouted, with little to no enforcement.

If not addressed immediately, this worsening traffic situation out-side Hamidia Hospital could lead to serious consequences—not just for commuters but also for patients whose lives depend on timely access to medical services.

West Central Railway launches comprehensive safety initiative

Four weeks, four campaigns

Bhopal: Under directives from the Railway Board, West Central Rail-way (WCR) has rolled out a fourweek campaign focused on enhancing rail safety and infrastructure across its network. Each week targets a specific safety aspect, beginning with the upgradation of passenger loop lines—critical for managing train traffic, overtaking, and

crossings on high-density routes.

The campaign launched in Bhopal and Kota divisions with awareness drives around passenger loop improvements. It expanded to label bur division, on the second Jabalpur division on the second day. This initiative also highlights key areas like USFD inspections, yard safety enhancements, interlocking systems, and gauge alignment. WCR General Manager Shobhana Bandyopadhyay is spearheading the initiative, aligning infrastructure upgrades with passenger safety, operational efficiency, and reduced travel time.

Special Summer Train between Dhanbad and Lokmanya Tilak Terminus via Itarsi

10 weekly trips

Bhopal: To accommodate increased travel during the summer vacation, Indian Railways has introduced a special weekly train service between Dhanbad and Lokmanya Tilak Terminus (LTT), Mumbai, which will run 10 round trips and halt at Itarsi Junction under the Bhopal Di-

Train 03315 (Dhanbad-LTT Summer Special) will depart every Saturday from April 26 to June 28, 2025, leaving Dhanbad at 8:00 AM and reaching Itarsi at 3:40 AM the next day. After scheduled halts, it will arrive at LTT by 5:30 PM on Sunday.

03316 (LTT-Dhanbad Special), will leave LTT every Sunday from April 27 to June 29 2025, at 8:00 PM, reaching Itarsi at 9:00 AM the following day, and concluding at Dhanbad by 8:40 AM on Tuesday.

The train will halt at key stations including Dhanbad Jn., Ranchi Road, Latehar, Renukut, Singrauli, Katni South, Pipariya, Itarsi Jn., Khandwa, Bhusaval, Manmad, Kalyan Jn., and LTT, among

Passengers are advised to check the real-time status and schedule on NTES/139 or visit www.enquiry.indianrail.gov.in for detailed information. Travel smart and stay updated to avoid any inconvenience.

IDFC FIRST Bank

IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

(erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited)

CIN: L65110TN2014PLC097792

with effect from their respective dates

Registered Office: - KRM Towers, 8th Floor, Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai- 600031 Tel: +91 44 4564 4000 | Fax: +91 44 4564 4022

Notice under Section 13 (2) of the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial

Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 The following borrowers and co-borrowers availed the below mentioned secured loans from IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited) The loans of the below-mentioned borrowers and co-borrowers have been secured by the mortgage of their respective properties. As they have failed to adhere to the terms and conditions of the respective loan agreements and had become irregular, their loan were classified as NPA as per the RBI guidelines. Amounts due by them to IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited) are mentioned as per respective notices issued more particularly described in the following table and further

Sr No.	Loan Account No.	Type of Loan		Outstanding amount as per Section 13 (2) Notice						
1	49367205	LOAN AGAINST PROPERTY	09.04.2025	2,80,266.84/-						
NAME OF BORROWERS AND CO-BORROWERS : 1. RAJESH KUMAR 2. SEETA BALRAJESH										

interest on the said amounts shall also be applicable and the same will be charged as per contractual rate

PROPERTY ADDRESS : ALL THAT PIECE AND PARCEL OF IMMOVABLE, PROPERTY (RESIDENTIAL PLOT/HOUSE) ADMEASURING 26 X 40 = 1040 SQ. FT., COMPRISED IN THE OUT OF SURVEY NO./ABADI KHSR /HOUSE NO. 03, SITUATED AT VILLAGE: NARSINGHKHEDA TEHSIL: ICHHAWAR, P.H. NO. 10, DISTRICT: SEHORE IN THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH 466115,AND BOUNDED AS:EAST: ROAD, WEST: HOUSE OF MR. MANGILAL, NORTH: AAM SADAK SOUTH: LAND OF SHRI RAMSINGH

You are hereby called upon to pay the amounts to IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited) as per the details shown in the above table with contracted rate of interest thereupon from their respective dates and other costs, charges etc. within 60 days from the date of this publication, failing which the undersigned shall be constrained to initiate proceedings, under Section 13 (4) and section 14 of the SARFAESI Act, against the mortgaged properties mentioned hereinabove to realize the amoundue to IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited). Further you are prohibited under Section 13 (13) of the said Act from transferring the said secured assets either by way of sale/lease of Sd/- Authorized Officer

Date: 24.04.2025 IDFC FIRST Bank Limited (erstwhile Capital First Limited, amalgamated with Place: SEHORE IDFC Bank Limited and presently known as IDFC FIRST Bank Limited

Smoke still coming out from garbage in Adampur Khanti

Causes health concerns for nearby villages

Bhopal: A fire has been burning in Bhopal's largest Adampur Khanti for the last 24 hours, resulting in widespread smoke affecting surrounding villages. The smoke is visible even from Bhopal, located 10 km away, causing discomfort for local residents. Villagers are experiencing burning sensations in their eyes due to the smoke.

About three lakh tonnes of garbage have caught fire, impacting Bilkhiriya, Shanti Nagar, Samardha, Arjun Nagar, Haripura, and the Chhawani areas. Janpad member Santosh Prajapati said residents spent a sleepless night due to the smoke, which continued to permeate the area into the morning. The population around Khanti is about 12,000, and they are suffering from the smoke's effects.

Smoldering resumed

The fire initially broke out on Tuesday at 1 PM and quickly esca-



lated out of control. Although it was managed by nightfall, the smoldering resumed due to the excess garbage. As of Wednesday afternoon, smoke is still billowing from

Bhopal produces about 800 metric tonnes of garbage daily. Experts

say that the waste is not being fully processed, with dry garbage not being sent to the cement plant. This accumulation has led to the production of methane gas, which, combined with rising temperatures, sparked the fire that remains unre-

AAVAS FINANCIERS LIMITED

(CIN:L65922RI2011PLCO34297) Regd. & Corp. Office: 201-202, 2nd Floor, South End Square, Mansarovar Industrial Area, Jaipur. 302020 **AUCTION NOTICE**

Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read witt proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) rules, 2002

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower (s) and Guarantor (s) that the below described immovable property mortgaged/charged the Secured Creditor, the physical possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of AAVAS FINANCIERS LIMITED Secured Creditor, will be sold on "As where is", "As is what is ", and "Whatever there is" basis. The details of the cases are as under. Date & Date Reserve Earnest Date & Place of Tender

Name of Borrowers/ Co-Borrowers/ Guarantors/Mortagors	Dues As on	Date & Amount of 13(2)Demand Notice	Date of Poss- ession	Description of Property	Reserve Price For Property	Money For Property	Date & Time of Auction	Place of Tender Submission, Tender Open & Auction at Aavas Financiers Ltd.
AJAYRAJ SINGH, RITU KUNVAR (AC NO.) LNAST00621- 220205592	Rs. 6,16,673.00/- DUES AS ON 17 APR 2025	11 OCT 24 Rs. 549533/- DUES AS ON 9 OCT 24	26 MAR 25	WARD NO. 05, HOUSE ON PLOT NO.298, SURVEY NO.3179 P.H.NO.34, VILLAGE- SUNDARSI TEHSIL POLAYKALA, DISST.SHAJAPUR (M.P) MADHYA PRADESH (INDIA)- 465113 / ADMEASURING 2310. SQ. FT	Rs. 1522500/-	Rs. 152250/-	11.00 AM TO 01.00 PM 24 MAY 2025	H. NO. 169 WARD NO. 16, MIDDLE OF BHOPAL NAKA AND DHARM KATE, KANNOD ROAD, NEAR LAXMI VILAS BANK, ASHTA- 466116, MADHYA PRADESH-INDIA
MUKESH CHOUKSEY, NEETU CHOUKSEY GUARANTOR: MANOJ CHOUKSEY (AC NO.) LNJAB17423- 240297284	Rs. 23,38,435.00/- DUES AS ON 17 APR 2025	5 JUN 24 Rs. 2078945/- DUES AS ON 4 JUN 24	17 MAR 25	MAUZA SUHAGI, N.B 426, P.H.NO. 20/17, R.N.M MAHARAJPUR, THE. ADHARTAL AND DIST. JABALPUR, SANT RAVIDAS WARD NO.77, PART OF LAND BEARING KHASRA 37/1 AFTER MUTATION, KHASRA NO. 37/16 TEHSIL & DIST. JABALPUR (MP) ADMEASURING 800 SQ.FT	Rs. 2180000/-	Rs. 218000/-	11.00 AM TO 01.00 PM 24 MAY 2025	3RD FLOOR, DIGAMBER TOWER, NEAR CHANCHALA BAI COLLAGE, WRIGHT TOWN, JABALPUR- 482001, MADHYA PRADESH-INDIA
NATHULAL VISHVAKARMA, SANGITA BAI, RADHESHYAM VISHWAKARMA (AC NO.) LNAST00621- 220184633 & LNAST09422- 230273684	Rs. 9,93,594.00/- & Rs. 6,26,222.00/- DUES AS ON 17 APR 2025	16 MAY 24 Rs. 838108/- & Rs. 532372/- DUES AS ON 14 MAY 24	27 MAR 25	PLOT SITUATED AT LAND SURVEY NO MIN 576, NOW 576/MIN-4 GRAM PANCHAYAT MORTKEWADI, P.H.NO.43, TEHSIL SHUJALPUR DISST.SHAJAPUR (M.P) ADMEASURING 3108 SQ.FT	Rs. 3074400/-	Rs. 307440/-	11.00 AM TO 01.00 PM 24 MAY 2025	H. NO. 169 WARD NO. 16, MIDDLE OF BHOPAL NAKA AND DHARM KATE, KANNOD ROAD, NEAR LAXMI VILAS BANK, ASHTA- 466116, MADHYA PRADESH-INDIA
RACHANA KUSHWAHA, Mr. PUSHPENDRA KUSHWAHA (AC NO.) LNSTC00321- 220189066	Rs. 28,97,949.00/- DUES AS ON 17 APR 2025	10 MAY 23 Rs. 2234069/- DUES AS ON 8 MAY 23	4 MAR 25	PROPERTY SITUATED AT KHASRA NO. 329/2, WARD NO. 15, LODHI KUIYA KE PAAS, CHHATARPUR, MADHYA PRADESH ADMEASURING 1000 SQFT	Rs. 2810000/-	Rs. 281000/-	11.00 AM TO 01.00 PM 24 MAY 2025	1st FLOOR, GARG PLAZA, OPPOSITE STADIUM, PANNA ROAD, CHATTARPUR, 471001, MADHYA PRADESH-INDIA
RAJESH SONI, SONI MANJU, PRAVEEN SONI (AC NO.) LNTKG00622- 230278489	Rs. 7,06,951.00/- DUES AS ON 17 APR 2025	6 JAN 25 Rs. 677222/- DUES AS ON 3 JAN 25	26 MAR 25	AABADI KH NO. 1119, MAKAN NO. 393, PURSUANT TO THE GRAM DIGODA ROAD SE HATKAR THE JATARA DIST-TIKAMGARH M.P ADMEASURING 936 SQFT	Rs. 811537.5/-	Rs. 81154/-	11.00 AM TO 01.00 PM 24 MAY 2025	PLOT NO 39, GROUND FLOOR, WARD NO 18, OLD SHAHAR JHANSI ROAD, TIKAMGARH, MADHYA PRADESH -472001, INDIA
SITA BAI BAIRAGI, Mr. GHISADAS BAIRAGI, Mr. RAJUDAS BAIRAGI, Mr. PAWAN DAS BAIRAGI GUARANTOR: Mr. RAMESHVARDAS BAIRAGI (AC NO.) LNNMU00615- 160017326	Rs. 6,08,182.00/- DUES AS ON 17 APR 2025	11 SEP 23 Rs. 461353/- DUES AS ON 9 SEP 23	24 MAR 25	PLOT/HOUSE NO682/1, HARIYA BHERU, W.NO. 04, VILL NAGAR PANCHAYAT SARWANIYA MAHARAI, TE JAWAD, DIST NEEMUCH, MADHYA PRADESH ADMEASURING 900 SQ. FT.	Rs. 1303400/-	Rs. 130340/-	11.00 AM TO 01.00 PM 24 MAY 2025	PLOT NO.51 FIRST FLOOR 14/3 VIKASH NAGAR LIC ROAD, NEAR SUZUKI SHOWROOM NEEMUCH- 458441, MADHYA PRADESH-INDIA
TEJU LAL CHOUDHARY, Mrs. SANGEETA BAI CHOUDHARY GUARANTOR: Mr. DINESH SINGH (AC NO.) LNIDR00615- 160021187	Rs. 6,78,352.00/- DUES AS ON 17 APR 2025	10 JUN 22 Rs. 604604.41/- DUES AS ON 9 JUN 22	10 MAR 25	HOUSE NO. 167, KHASRA NO 359, WARD NO 07, PATWARI HALKA NO 55, SITUATED AT AMLAVAD BIKA, BADNAGAR, UJIAIN, MADHYA PRADÉSH ADM 1400 SQ. FT.	Rs. 1310000/-	Rs. 131000/-	11.00 AM TO 01.00 PM 24 MAY 2025	1ST FLOOR, KHANNA OPTICALS, OPP. NARANG COMPLEX, FREEGANJ, UJJAIN- 456010, MADHYA PRADESH-INDIA
VINOD SABNERKAR, SUMAN BAI GUARANTOR: JITENDRA BALAHI (AC NO.) LNSAD00622- 230286595	Rs. 8,25,423.00/- DUES AS ON 17 APR 2025	5 OCT 24 Rs. 744760/- DUES AS ON 4 OCT 24	24 MAR 25	NEAR GRAM PANCHAYAT BUILDING, HOUSE SITUATED NEAR LAND KH. NO. 82, PH NO. 41, VILLAGE-PHIPHARIMAL, TESHIL- BHIKANGAON, DIST-KHANDWA S.O MADHYA PRADESH (INDIA)- PIN-450114 / ADMEASURING 1591. SQ. FT	Rs. 1019200/-	Rs. 101920/-	11.00 AM TO 01.00 PM 24 MAY 2025	WARD NO. 02, STATION ROAD, BESIDE GURUDWARA, SANAWAD- 451111, MADHYA PRADESH-INDIA
VISHNU PRASAD P VISHWAKARMA, Mrs. GEETA VISHWAKARMA (AC NO.) LNPIR00621- 220187166	Rs. 11,58,038.00/- DUES AS ON 17 APR 2025	21 SEP 22 Rs. 722966/- DUES AS ON 21 SEP 22	7 MAR 25	PROPERTY SITUATED AT KHASRA NO. 18/2, PH. NO. 45, VILLAGE KALIYA KHEDI, SOHAGPUR, HOSHANGABAD, MADHYA PRADESH ADM. 1000 SQ. FT.	Rs. 770000/-	Rs. 77000/-	11.00 AM TO 01.00 PM 24 MAY 2025	GROUND FLOOR, INDRA PALIWAL HOUSE, MAHARANA PRATAP WARD, INFRONT OF PATHAK CHAWL, SANDIYA ROAD, SBI ATM, PIPARIYA- 461775, MADHYA PRADESH-INDIA

Hearing on Saurabh Sharma's bail in ED court completed

Saurabh's lawyer argues that all ED's allegations are fabricated; court reserves decision

Bhopal: In the Enforcement Directorate (ED) court, advocate Deepesh Joshi, representing former RTO constable Saurabh Sharma, and Rajneesh advocate Baraiya, representing Saurabh's associate Sharad Jaiswal, filed a bail petition on Monday. This petition was heard in the court of Special

Judge Sachin Kumar Ghosh on Weďnesday. ED lawyer Vikram Singh opposed the bail for Saurabh and Sharad, describing their actions as

serious. In contrast, Saurabh's lawyer, Deepesh Joshi, said ED's al-

legations are imaginary. He labeled them as false and sought bail. After hearing arguments from both parties, the court has reserved its decision until Thursday.

Bail granted to family members

On April 9, Saurabh's mother, Uma Sharma, wife, Divya Sharma,

brother-in-law, Vinay Aswani, and Jabalpur resident brother-in-law, Rohit Tiwari, were granted bail from this court. Bail was approved on a bond of Rs 10 lakh by the court of 18th Additional Sessions and Special Judge Sachin Kumar Ghosh. If

bail is not granted, Saurabh Sharma and his associates, Sharad and Chetan, will be produced via video conferencing on May 5. Saurabh's mother, Uma Sharma, was present in court during the hearing of his hold application. bail application.

ED presented challan

The Enforcement Directorate (ED) in Bhopal presented the challan in court on Tuesday, April 8, against former RTO constable Saurabh Sharma and his associates, Sharad Jaiswal and Chetan Singh Gaur. The challan includes allegations regarding 52 kg of gold and Rs 11 crore in cash found in Saurabh's Innova car, which is claimed to belong to him.

हाँ स्पिटल्स

Central Group of Hospitals installs cold mineral water

Bhopal: Central Group of

Hospitals team, in the view of the scorching heat, took a unique initiative for the patients as well as residents of Mandakini Society, 80 Feet Road, Kolar and nearby region, in which they started a 24x7 cold mineral water facility with Aquaguard R.O plant installation the hospital premises for hospital's patient & people of Bhopal under the CSR activities of Central Group, India.

Gas Leak Contained at GAIL Plant in Mandideep

There is no need to close schools

Bhopal: A gas leak occurred at the GAIL plant in Mandideep, near Bhopal, around midnight on Tuesday-Wednesday. Upon receiving reports of the leak, the fire safety team promptly arrived at the scene. After extensive efforts, the leak was successfully contained by about 10 am on Wednesday. During this time, a fire ignited within

As a precautionary measure, teams from the National Disaster Response Force (NDRF) and State Disaster Response (SDR) were dispatched to the site. Authorities established a one-kilometer exclusion zone around the plant by erecting barricades. Firefighters from Mandideep were also summoned to assist. The surrounding area was evacuated for safety.

Local police, including Satlapur and Mandideep police, as well as a Home Guard team, were deployed to manage the situation. GAIL's safety team from Jaipur has arrived to conduct a safety audit of the fa-



GAIL's Project Manager, D. Dongre, confirmed that the situation is under control. He said, "The leak has been controlled. There is no possibility of any kind of damage. Nilesh Sarvate, have inspected the

or evacuate the surrounding area." Local officials, including Collec-Arun Vishwakarma, SDM Chandrashekhar Srivastava, SDPO Sheela Surana, and Naib Tehsildar

plant following the incident.

Terms & Conditions: 1). The person, taking part in the tender, will have to deposit his offer in the tender form provided by the AFL which is to be collected from the above branch offices during working hours of any working day, super scribing "Tender Offer for name of the property "on the sealed envelope along with the Cheque/DD/pay order of 10% of the Reserve Price as Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in favour of AAVAS FINANCIERS LIMITED payable at Jaipur on/Defore time of auction during office hours at the above mentioned offices. The sealed envelopes will be opened in the presence of the available interested parties at above mentioned office of AAVAS FINANCIERS LIMITED The Inter-se bidding, if necessary will also take place among the available bidders. The EMD is refundable if the bid is not successful bidder will deposit 25% of the bidding amount adjusting the EMD amount as initial deposit immediately or within 24hrs after the fall of the harmer towards the purchase of the asset. The successful bidder falling to deposit the said 25% towards initial payment, the entire EMD deposited will be forfeited & balance amount of the sale price will have to be deposited within 15 days after the confirmation of the sale by the secured creditor; otherwise his initial payment deposited amount will be forfeited. 3. The Authorised officer has absolute right to accept or reject any bid or adjourn/postpone the sale process without assigning any reason therefore. If the date of tender depositing or the date of tender opening is declared as holiday by Government, then the auction will be held on next working day. 4). For inspection and Interested parties who want to know about the procedure of tender may contact AAVAS FINANCIERS LIMITED 201,202, IInd Floor, South End Square, Mansarovar Industrial Area, jaipur-302020 or Pushpendra Meena – 9875896876 or respective branch during office hours. Note: This is also a 15/30 days notice under Rule 9(1)/8(6) to the Borrowers/Guarantors/Mortgagor of the above and loan accounts about tender i Place : Jaipur **Authorised Officer Aavas Financiers Limited**

Date: 24-04-2025